
For your information: in the case of missing or damaged parts, do not return product to store . 
Please contact:

Para su información: en caso de que falten piezas o alguna esté dañada, no devuelva el producto a la tienda.
Por favor, contacte con:

15
.1

1_
82

12
6_

V2

 After Sales Service:
E-Mail: customer.service@palram.com

Toll Free: (877) 627-8476
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Bordeaux
TM 

 2230
Approx. Dim. 

223.5W x 139D x 33H cm / 88”W x 54.7”D x 13”H

Snow Load

24.6lbs/ft2

120kg/m2

10mm
3/8”

x2

Caulk /
Silicon

8mm
5/16”

7mm
9/32”

Wind Resistance
120 km/hr

75ml/hr

EX
TE
ND

AB
LE

PRODUCT

EN 14963:2006
Year of affix: 16



Extending the Door Cover Bordeaux 2230
2.23m / 7’4”

4.46m / 14’8”

6.69m / 22’

2.23m / 7’4”

2.23m / 7’4”

2.23m / 7’4”

2.23m / 7’4”

2.23m / 7’4”

2.23m / 7’4”
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After Sale Service

customer.service@palram.com 

USA ------------------------ 877-627-8476
England ----------------- 01302-380775
France -------------------- 0169-791-094
Canada ----------------- 1-800-866-5749
Germany --------------- 0180-522-8778
International ------- +972 4-848-6942



Door Cover

Safety Advice
• Sort the parts and check against the content list.
• For safety purposes we strongly recommend the product be assembled by two people.
• We strongly recommend the use of work gloves during assembly.
• Do not attempt to assemble the Door Cover in windy or wet conditions.
• Always wear shoes and safety goggles. 
• Dispose of all plastic bags safely - keep them out of reach of small children. 
• Keep children away from the assembly area.
• Do not attempt to assemble the Door Cover if you are tired, have taken drugs, medication 

or alcohol, or if you are prone to dizzy spells.
• When using a stepladder or power tools, make sure that you follow the manufacturers 

safety advice.
• Be sure to check that there are no hidden pipes or cables in the wall before drilling.
• Please consult your local authorities if any permits are required to install a Door Cover.
• Before assembly, consider the door’s opening (inside or outside).
• Please apply silicone sealant to the rear edge in order to prevent water seepage.
• Tighten all screws when completing assembly. 
• Keep roof and gutter clear of snow, dirt & leaves.
• Heavy snow load on roof can damage the product making it unsafe to stand below or 

nearby.

Cleaning instructions
•  Clean the product once assembly is complete.         
• When your Door Cover needs cleaning, use a mild detergent solution and rinse with cold 

clean water.
• Do not use acetone, abrasive cleaners or other special detergent to clean the panel.

Additional information:
• The wall anchoring kit supplied with this product is suitable only for concrete walls.  

Other wall types need an accordant wall fixation kit. 
• Please apply silicone sealant if needed
• You are solely responsible for determining whether the handling, storage, assembly, 

installation or use of this product is safe and appropriate in any location or for any given 
application. The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages or injury to you, any 
other person or any property resulting from the improper handling, storage, installation, 
assembly or use of this product, or the failure to follow the manufacturer’s written 
instructions regarding the handling, storage, installation, assembly and use of this 
product. This product is intended for normal residential use only. Do not use this product 
for any application that is not recommended in these instructions or building codes in 
effect in location where this product will be used. Always take care and use appropriate 
safety equipment (including eye protection) when assembling or installing this product.

Before Assembly:

• It is possible to install up to three products joined together. 

• Please note: Steps marked with dashed outlines refer to Extensions only.

During Assembly:

Note: Use only the parts registered in the content list, some parts may be surplus.
Step 1:  Important! Please make sure the frame is perfectly centered before fixing.
Step 4: Please apply silicone sealants above beam 8288, in order to prevent water from 
seeping in.
Step 20: Please apply silicone sealant on the inner part of 8167 and connect to the profile.

Attention!
Please read these instructions carefully before you start to assemble this product.
Please carry out the steps in the order set out in these instructions.
Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference.

EN

 When encountering the information icon, please refer to the relevant 
assembly step for additional comments and assistance.
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MARQUISE

Avis de Sécurité
• Sortez les pièces et comparez avec la liste du contenu.
• Pour des raisons de sécurité nous conseillons l’assemblage du produit par deux personnes.
• Nous conseillons l’utilisation des gants de travail pendant l’assemblage.
• N’essayez pas d’assembler la marquise dans des conditions de vent ou d’humidité.
• Ne restez jamais pieds-nus et portez toujours des lunettes protectrices.
• Disposez les sachets en plastiques de façon à ne perdre aucun élément – gardez-les hors  

de portée des enfants.
• Éloignez les enfants de la zone d’assemblage.
• N’essayez pas d’assembler la marquise si vous êtes fatigué, si vous avez pris des 

médicaments ou de l’alcool ou si vous avez des vertiges.
• Quand vous utilisez un escabeau ou outillage électrique, suivez l’avis de sécurité du 

fabricant.
• Vérifiez qu’il n’y ai pas de tuyaux ou câbles cachés dans le mur avant le perçage.
• S’il vous plaît consulter les autorités locales,avant la pose, afin de savoir si une autorisation 

ou un permis et nécessaire à la pose de la marquise.
•  Décidez du sens d’ouverture de la porte (vers l’intérieur ou l’extérieur) avant le montage.                                                                                   
•  Appliquez du mastic en silicone le long du bord arrière afin d’éviter les infiltrations d’eau.
• Serrez toutes les vis après avoir achever l’assemblage.
• Veuillez vérifier auprès des autorités locales si des permis de construire ou autres 

autorisations sont requis avant l’installation du produit.
• Une charge de neige trop lourde sur le toit entraîne un risque d’endommagement du 

produit et de danger pour les personnes se tenant en dessous ou à proximité.

Instructions de Nettoyage
•  Nettoyez le produit une fois le montage terminé.
• Quand votre marquise a besoin d’être nettoyée, utilisez une solution détergente légère et 

rincez avec de l’eau froide et propre.
• N’utilisez pas de l’acétone, des nettoyants abrasifs ou d’autres détergents spéciaux pour 

nettoyer le panneau.

Attention:
• Le kit de fixation murale fourni avec ce produit est uniquement compatible avec le béton. 

D’autres types de mur nécessitent un kit de fixation différent et compatible.
•  Appliquez du mastic en silicone si nécessaire.
• Vous êtes le seul responsable pour déterminer si la manipulation, le stockage, 

l’assemblage, l’installation ou l’utilisation de ce produit est sûr(e) et approprié(e) dans 
n’importe quelle localisation ou pour n’importe quelle application donnée. Le fabricant 
n’est pas responsable pour n’importe quels dégâts ou blessure chez vous, quelqu’un 
d’autre ou n’importe quelle propriété résultant de la manipulation, du stockage, de 
l’installation, de l’assemblage ou de l’utilisation incorrecte de ce produit ou dans le cas où 
les instructions écrites le fabricant concernant la manipulation, le stockage, l’installation, 
l’assemblage et l’utilisation de ce produit n’ont pas été suivies. Ce produit est prévu 
seulement pour utilisation résidentielle. N’utilisez pas ce produit pour n’importe quelle 
application qui n’est pas recommandée dans ces instructions ou codes de construction 
valides en localisation où ce produit sera utilisé. Faites toujours attention et utilisez un 
équipement de sécurité approprié (y compris protection des yeux pendant l’assemblage 
ou l’installation de ce produit).

Avant l’assemblage:
•   Il est possible d’installer jusqu’à trois produits en même temps.
•  Remarque: les dispositions annotées de contours en pointillés se réfèrent uniquement 

aux Extensions.

Pendant le montage:

Remarque : Utilisez uniquement les pièces enregistrées dans la liste de contenu, certaines 
pièces peuvent être excédentaires.

Étape 1 : Important ! Assurez-vous que le cadre est parfaitement centré avant de le fixer.             
Étape 4 : Appliquez du mastic en silicone au-dessus de la traverse 8288 afin d’éviter les 

infiltrations d’eau.                                                                                                                                                                                      
Étape 20 : Appliquez du mastic en silicone sur la face intérieure de la partie 8167,  

puis joignez-la au profil.

Attention!
Veuillez lire ces instructions attentivement avant de commencer l’assemblage de ce produit.
Veuillez exécuter les étapes dans l’ordre indiqué dans ces instructions.
Conservez ces instructions dans un endroit sûr pour usage ultérieur.

FR

    Lorsque vous rencontrez l’icône information, merci de vous référez à l’étape 
d’assemblage appropriée pour toute remarque et assistance additionnelle.
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Cubierta de la puerta

Consejos de seguridad:
• Ordene las piezas y compruébelas con la lista de contenidos.
• Por motivos de seguridad le recomendamos encarecidamente que el producto sea montado 

entre dos personas.
• Recomendamos encarecidamente el uso de guantes de trabajo durante el montaje.
• No intente montar la cobertura de puerta en condiciones de viento o humedad.
• Lleve siempre puestos zapatos y gafas de seguridad. 
• Deshágase de las bolsas de plástico de forma segura, manteniéndolas lejos del alcance de 

niños pequeños. 
• Mantenga a los niños lejos de la zona de montaje.
• No intente montar la cobertura de puerta si sufre cansancio, ha consumido drogas, 

medicamentos o alcohol o si puede sufrir vértigo.
• Cuando utilice una escalera de mano o herramientas eléctricas, asegúrese de seguir los 

consejos de seguridad del fabricante.
• Asegúrese de que no hay tuberías o cables ocultos en la pared antes de taladrarla.
• Por favor, consulte con las autoridades locales en caso de necesitar algún permiso.
•  Antes del montaje, considere la apertura de la puerta (dentro o fuera).
•  Por favor, aplique sellador de silicona a la parte trasera con el fin de prevenir las fugas de 

agua.
• Apriete todos los tornillos al completar el montaje.
• El techo y canaletas deben estar siempre limpios, sin nieve, suciedad ni hojas.
• Una carga pesada de nieve sobre el tejado puede dañar el producto haciendo inseguro 

permanecer debajo o cerca de él.

Instrucciones de limpieza:
•  Limpie el producto una vez terminado el montaje.
• Cuando su cobertura de puerta necesite una limpieza, utilice una disolución suave de 

detergente y enjuague a continuación con agua fría.
• No utilice acetona, limpiadores abrasivos u otros detergentes especiales para limpiar el panel.

Advertencia:
• El conjunto de anclaje a la pared suministrado con este producto es adecuado únicamente 

para muros de hormigón. Otros tipos de muro necesitan un conjunto de fijación en pared en 
consecuencia. 

•  Por favor, aplique sellador de silicona, si es necesario
• Es su responsabilidad exclusiva el determinar si la manipulación, el almacenamiento, el 

montaje, la instalación o el uso de este producto resultan seguros y adecuados en cualquier 
ubicación o para cualquier finalidad. Del fabricante no se hace responsable de cualquier 
daño o perjuicio que pueda causarle a usted, a otra persona o a cualquier propiedad la 
manipulación, el almacenamiento, el montaje o el uso indebidos de este producto, así 
como el no seguir las instrucciones por escrito del fabricante relativas a la manipulación, 
el almacenamiento, el montaje y el uso de este producto. Este producto se ha diseñado 
únicamente para un uso residencial normal. No utilice este producto para ninguna otra 
finalidad que no se recomiende en estas instrucciones o en los códigos de construcción en 
vigor de la ubicación en donde se usará este producto. Tenga siempre cuidado y utilice el 
equipo de seguridad adecuado (incluyendo protección para los ojos) cuando proceda al 
montaje o la instalación de este producto.

• Aviso: la cubierta puede extenderse, pero una vez montada, no es posible añadir la extensión

Antes del Montaje
• Es posible instalar hasta tres productos unidos entre sí.

• Por favor, tenga esto en cuenta: los pasos marcados con líneas discontinuas se refieren solo 
a extensiones.

Durante el montaje:

Paso 1: ¡Importante! Asegúrese de que el marco está perfectamente centrado antes de fijarlo.
Paso 4: Por favor, aplique selladores de silicona por encima de la viga 8288, con el fin de evitar 
que el agua se filtre.
Paso 20: Por favor, aplique sellador de silicona en la parte interna de 8167 y conecte con el 
perfil .

ES

¡Atención!
Por favor, lea estas instrucciones con cuidado antes de comenzar el montaje de este producto. 
Por favor, siga los pasos en el orden establecido en estas instrucciones.
Mantenga estas instrucciones en lugar seguro para referencia futura.
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   Cuando vea el icono de información, por favor, acuda al paso de montaje 
correspondiente para ver comentarios y asistencia adicional.
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  Palram’s 3 years Limited Warranty
Product Details: Canopy Door Cover

Palram Applications (1995) Ltd (Company number: 512106824) whose registered office is at Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 20174,  
Israel (“Palram”) warrants that the Product will be free from defects in material or workmanship for a period of Three years from the original  
date of purchase subject to the definitions, terms and conditions contained in this warranty.

1.  Conditions
1.1 This warranty shall be valid only if the Product is installed, cleaned, handled and maintained in accordance with Palram’s written 

recommendations. 
1.2  Without derogating from the above, damage caused by use of force, incorrect handling, inappropriate use, neglectful use or assembly 

or maintenance, accidents, impact from foreign objects, vandalism, pollutants, alteration, painting, connecting, gluing, sealing not in 
accordance with the user’s manual, or damage resulting from cleaning with incompatible detergents and minor deviations of the Product 
are not covered by this warranty. 

1.3  This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from ‘‘force majeure’’, which includes but is not limited to, hail, storm, tornado, 
hurricane, blizzard, flood, fire effects. 

1.4  This warranty is void if structural parts and components used are not compatible with Palram’s written recommendations.
1.5 This Warranty applies only to the original purchaser of the Product.  It does not extend to any other purchaser or user of the Product 

(including, but not limited to, any person who acquires the Product from the original purchaser).

2. Claims and Notifications
2.1 Every warranty claim must be notified in writing to Palram within 30 days after the discovery of the defective Product, enclosing the 

original sales receipt and this warranty.   
2.2 The claimant must allow Palram to inspect the Product involved and the installation site itself while the Product is still in its original 

position and has not been removed or moved or altered in any way and/or return the Product to Palram for testing. 
2.3 Palram reserves the right to investigate independently the cause of any failure.

3. Compensation
3.1 If a claim under this Warranty is properly notified and approved by Palram, the purchaser, at Palram’s option, may either (a) purchase a 

replacement Product or part/s; or (b) receive refund of the original Product or part/s purchase price, all in accordance with the following 
schedule:

3.2 For avoidance of any doubt, calculation for determination regarding compensation for defective part/s, according to the schedule 
above, will be based on the contribution of the defective part to the original cost of the Product. Palram reserves the right to provide 
substitutions if the Product or any part of it is unavailable or obsolete.

3.3 This warranty does not cover any costs and expenses of removal and installation of the Product or taxes or shipping cost or any other 
direct or indirect loss(es) which may result from the Product failure.

4. General Conditions and Limitations
4.1 OTHER THAN HAS BEEN SPECIFICALLY STATED IN THIS WARRANTY, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING 

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PRTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED SO FAR AS THE LAW PERMITS. 
4.2 EXCEPT WHERE WE HAVE SPECIFICALLY STATED IN THIS WARRANTY,   PALRAM SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR DAMAGES THE 

PURCHASER SUFFERS DIRECTLY, INDIRECTLY, OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF USING, OR IN ANY OTHER WAY CONNECTED TO THE PRODUCT.
4.3  IF PALRAM IS PROHIBITED UNDER ANY APPLICABLE LAW FROM EXCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IN RELATION  TO THE PRODUCT, THE DURATION OF ALL SUCH IMPLIED WARRANTIES IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED 
TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY OR, IF LONGER, THE MAXIMUM PERIOD REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

4.4  THE PURCHASER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE HANDLING, STORAGE, ASSEMBLY, INSTALLATION OR USE OF 
THE PRODUCT IS SAFE AND APPROPRIATE IN ANY LOCATION, FOR ANY GIVEN APPLICATION OR IN ANY GIVEN CIRCUMSTANCE. PALRAM 
ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES OR INJURY TO THE PURCHASER, ANY OTHER PERSON OR ANY PROPERTY RESULTING FROM 
THE IMPROPER HANDLING, STORAGE, INSTALLATION, ASSEMBLY OR USE OF THE PRODUCT OR THE FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE  WRITTEN 
INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE HANDLING, STORAGE, INSTALLATION, ASSEMBLY AND USE OF THE  PRODUCT. 

4.5  UNLESS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY INDICATED BY PALRAM, THE PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR NORMAL RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY. PALRAM ARE 
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS, DAMAGE, COST OR EXPENSE RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF THE PRODUCT FOR ANY PURPOSE THAT IS 
NOT RECOMMENDED BY THE WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS OR THAT IS NOT PERMITTED BY ANY APPLICABLE LEGISLATION OR OTHER CODES IN 
EFFECT IN THE LOCATION WHERE THE PURCHASER WILL USE THE PRODUCT. 

 3 Jahre beschränkte Garantie von Palram
Angaben zum Produkt: Vordach - Türvordach

Palram Applications (1995) Ltd (Firmennummer:512106824) mit Sitz in Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 20174, Israel („Palram“) garantiert,  
dass das Produkt für einen Zeitraum von drei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum frei von Mängeln in Material und Verarbeitung wird, und den Definitionen,  
Begriffen und Bedingungen die in dieser Garantie enthalten sind unterliegt.

1.  Bedingungen
1.1  Diese Garantie ist nur gültig, wenn das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den schriftlichen Empfehlungen von Palram installiert, gereinigt,  

behandelt und gepflegt ist.
1.2  Ohne Abweichung von oben genannten, Schäden, die durch Anwendung von Gewalt, unsachgemäße Behandlung, unsachgemäße Verwendung, 

nachlässige Nutzung, Montage oder Wartung, Unfälle, Auswirkungen von Fremdkörpern, Vandalismus, Verschmutzung, Veränderung, Malerei, 
Verbinden, Kleben und Dichten, nicht in Übereinstimmung mit der Bedienungsanleitung, verursacht werden, oder Schäden, die bei Reinigung mit 
inkompatiblen Reinigungsmitteln entstehen, so wie geringfügige Abweichungen des Produkts, werden durch diese Garantie nicht abgedeckt.

1.3  Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Schäden, die durch ‚höhere Gewalt‘ verursacht werden (beinhaltend aber nicht beschränkt auf: Hagel, Sturm, Tornado, 
Hurrikan, Schneesturm, Überschwemmungen, Feuer Auswirkungen).

1.4  Diese Garantie erlischt, falls Bauteile und Komponente, die nicht mit den schriftlichen Empfehlungen von Palram kompatibel sind, verwendet werden.
1.5 Diese Garantie gilt ausschließlich für den ursprünglichen Käufer des Produkts. Sie erweitert sich nicht auf keine anderen Käufer oder Benutzer des 

Produkts (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf irgendeine andere Person die das Produkt von den ursprünglichen Käufer erwirbt).

2.  Ansprüche und Mitteilungen
2.1  Jeder Gewährleistungsanspruch muss Palram innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach Entdeckung des fehlerhaften Produkts schriftlich vorgelegt werden. 

Hierzu reichen Sie bitte auch den Original-Kaufbeleg und diese Garantie mit ein. 
2.2  Der Antragsteller muss Palram erlauben den betroffenen Produkt und den Aufstellungsort selbst zu überprüfen, während das Produkt noch in  

seiner ursprünglichen Position ist und nicht entfernt oder verschoben oder in irgendeiner Weise verändert wurde, und/oder den Produkt an  
Palram zum Testen zu senden.

2.3  Palram behält sich das Recht vor die Fehlerursachen unabhängig zu untersuchen.

3. Entschädigung
3.1 Ist ein Anspruch gemäß dieser Garantie ordnungsgemäß angemeldet und bei Palram genehmigt worden, kann der Käufer, nach eigenem  

Ermessen von Palram, entweder (a) ein Ersatzprodukt oder Teil/e erwerben; oder (b) eine Erstattung des ursprünglichen Produkt oder Teil/e 
Kaufpreises erhalten, alles in Übereinstimmung mit dem folgendem Schema:

3.2 Um jegliche Zweifel auszuschließen, wird sich die Berechnung für die Bestimmung über Entschädigungen für defekte Teil/e, entsprechend der 
obigen Schema, auf dem Beitrag des defekten Teils an den ursprünglichen Kosten des Produktes beruhen. Palram behält sich das Recht vor für ein 
Ersatz zu sorgen, falls der Produkt oder ein Teil davon nicht verfügbar oder veraltet ist.

3.3 Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Kosten und Ausgaben für Aus- und Einbau des Produkts oder Steuern oder Versandkosten oder sonstige 
direkte oder indirekte Verlust/e die sich von einem Produktfehler ergeben können.

4.  Allgemeine Bedingungen und Einschränkungen
4.1 ANDERS ALS BESONDERS IN DIESER GARANTIE ANGEGEBEN, ALLE ANDEREN GARANTIEN, OB AUSDRÜCKLICH ODER IMPLIZIT, EINSCHLIESSLICH 

ALLER EINGESCHLOSSENEN GARANTIELEISTUNGEN DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK SIND SO WEIT DIES 
RECHTLICH MÖGLICH IST AUSGESCHLOSSEN. 

4.2 AUSSER ALS AUSDRÜCKLICH IN DIESER GARANTIE ANGEGEBEN, HAFTET PALRAM NICHT FÜR IRGENDWELCHE VERLUSTE ODER SCHÄDEN DIE DER KÄUFER, 
DIREKT ODER INDIREKT ODER ALS FOLGE DER NUTZUNG ODER IN IRGENDWELCHEN ANDEREN MIT DEM PRODUKT VERBUNDENEN WEISE LEIDET.

4.3 FALLS PALRAM EIN AUSSCHLUSS DER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK 
IN BEZUG AUF DAS PRODUKT NACH GELTENDEM RECHT NICHT GESTATTET IST, WIRD DIE DAUER ALLER SOLCHEN GARANTIEN AUSDRÜCKLICH AUF 
DIE DAUER DIESER GARANTIE BESCHRÄNKT, ODER FALLS LÄNGER, AUF DIE GESETZLICH VORGESCHRIEBENE HÖCHSTDAUER.

4.4 DER KÄUFER IST ALLEIN DAFÜR VERANTWORTLICH FESTZUSTELLEN, OB DIE HANDHABUNG, LAGERUNG, MONTAGE, INSTALLATION ODER 
VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTS AN BELIEBIGEN STANDORT UND FÜR JEDE GEGEBENE ANWENDUNG ODER SITUATION, SICHER UND ANGEMESSEN 
IST. PALRAM IST NICHT VERANTWORTLICH FÜR SCHÄDEN ODER VERLETZUNGEN DES KÄUFERS, ANDERER PERSONEN ODER DES EIGENTUMS, 
DIE IN FOLGE EINER UNSACHGEMÄSSEN HANDHABUNG, LAGERUNG, EINBAU, MONTAGE ODER NUTZUNG DES PRODUKTS ODER DURCH 
NICHTBEACHTUNG DER ANWEISUNGEN ZUR HANDHABUNG, LAGERUNG, EINBAU, MONTAGE UND NUTZUNG DES PRODUKTES ENTSTANDEN SIND. 

4.5 SOWEIT NICHT AUSDRÜCKLICH ANDERS BY PALRAM ANGEGEBEN, IST DAS PRODUKT FÜR NORMALE WOHNNUTZUNG BESTIMMT. PALRAM HAFTET 
NICHT FÜR VERLUSTE, SCHÄDEN, KOSTEN ODER AUSGABEN, DIE AUS EINER NICHT VON DEN ANWEISUNGEN EMPFOHLENEN VERWENDUNG DES 
PRODUKTS ZU IRGENDEINEM ZWECK ENTSTEHEN ODER DIE VON KEINEM GELTENDEN RECHTSVORSCHRIFTEN ODER ANDEREN CODES ERLAUBT 
SIND DIE AN DEM ORT WO DER KÄUFER DEN PRODUKT BENUZEN WIRD IN KRAFT SIND.

Zeitraum nach Erwerbung Ersatzprodukt bzw. Ersatzteil/e Rückerstattung

Ab Kaufdatum bis zum Ende des 1. Jahr Kostenlos 100%

Ende des 1. Jahr bis zum Ende des 2. Jahr Käufer zahlt 33% des ursprünglichen Kaufpreises 66%

Ende des 2. Jahr bis zum Ende des 3. Jahr Käufer zahlt 66% des ursprünglichen Kaufpreises 33%

Period After Purchasing Replacement Product or Part/s Refund

From date of purchase up to end of 1st  year Free of charge 100%

End of 1st Year up to end of 2nd year purchaser will pay 33% of the original purchase price 66%

End of 2nd year up to end of  3rd year purchaser will pay 66% of the original purchase price 33%

EN DE
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 Garantie limitée à 3 ans de Palram 
Détails du produit: Marquise - Couverture pour de  léntrée 

Palram Applications (1995) Ltd (Compagnie n° 512106824) dont le siège social est adressé au Parc Industriel Teradion, M.P. Misgav 20174,  
Israël (“Palram”) garantit que le Produit n’a aucun défaut de matériel ou de manufacture pour une période de trois ans à dater de la date  
d’acquisition, conformément aux définitions et conditions incluses dans cette garantie.

1. Conditions
1.1 Cette garantie ne sera valide que si le Produit est installé, nettoyé, manipulé et entretenu conformément aux recommandations écrites de Palram.
1.2 Sans déroger de ce qui est susdit, tout dommage causé par usage de la force, une mauvaise manipulation, un usage inapproprié, une 

utilisation, un montage ou une maintenance négligente, des accidents, un impact avec d’autres objets étrangers, du vandalisme, des 
polluants, un dégât, une peinture, connexion, collage, scellage qui n’est pas conforme avec le manuel de l’utilisateur ou tout dommage 
résultant de son nettoyage avec un détergent incompatible et les moindres déviations du Produit  ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie.

1.3 Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux dommages résultant d’un ‘acte de force majeure’, qui comprend mais n’est pas limité par la grêle,  
la tempête, une tornade, un ouragan, un blizzard, une inondation ou les effets d’un incendie.

1.4 Cette garantie est nulle si des parties de la structure et des composants ne sont pas compatibles aux recommandations écrites par Palram.
1.5 Cette garantie ne s’applique qu’à l’acheteur d’origine du Produit. Elle ne s’étend pas à tout autre acquéreur ou utilisateur du Produit  

(y compris mais non limité à toute personne qui acquérait le Produit de son acquéreur d’origine).

2. Réclamations et notifications
2.1 Toute demande de garantie doit être notifiée par écrit à Palram dans les 30 jours suite à la découverte du produit défectueux, accompagnée 

du ticket de caisse original et de cette garantie.
2.2 Le demandeur doit permettre à Palram d’inspecter le Produit impliqué et le site d’installation lorsque le Produit est dans son emplacement 

d’origine et n’a pas été enlevé ou déplacé ni modifié de quelque façon et/ou envoyer le Produit à Palram pour vérification.
2.3 Palram se réserve le droit d’enquêter indépendamment sur la cause de toute panne.

3. Compensation
3.1 Si une réclamation sous cette Garantie est convenablement notifiée et approuvée par Palram, l’acheteur, au choix de Palram, peut soit  

(a) acquérir un Produit de remplacement ou des pièces; ou (b) recevoir un remboursement du prix d’achat du Produit d’origine ou  
d’une partie, tout cela conformément à la table suivante:

3.2 Pour éviter le moindre doute, le calcul pour déterminer la compensation pour des pièces défectueuses, selon la table ci-dessus, sera basé  
sur la contribution de la pièce défectueuse au coût d’origine du Produit. Palram se réserve le droit  de fournir des substitutions si le Produit  
ou une partie de celui-ci n’est plus disponible ou est obsolète.

3.3 Cette garantie ne couvre pas les coûts et les dépenses de déplacement et d’installation du Produit ou les taxes et frais de port ou toute  
autre perte directe ou indirecte qui pourrait résulter de la panne du Produit.

4. Conditions générales et limitations
4.1 MIS A PART CE QUI A ETE SPECIFIQUEMENT INDIQUE DANS CETTE GARANTIE, TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU SOUS-

ENTENDUES, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES SOUS-ENTENDUES DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTABILITE POUR UN OBJECTIF 
PARTICULIER SONT EXCLUES POUR AUTANT QUE LA LOI LE PERMET.

4.2 MIS A PART LA OU NOUS L’AVONS SPECIFIQUEMENT DECLARE DANS CETTE GARANTIE, PALRAM N’EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE TOUTE PERTE 
OU DOMMAGE DONT L’ACQUEREUR SOUFFRIRAIT, DIRECTEMENT, INDIRECTEMENT OU EN CONSEQUENCE DE L’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT  
OU DE TOUTE AUTRE MANIERE LIEE AU PRODUIT.

4.3 SI PALRAM N’A PAS LE DROIT SELON LA MOINDRE LOI APPLICABLE D’EXCLURE LES GARANTIES SOUS-ENTENDUES DE VALEUR MARCHANDE 
OU D’ADAPTABILITE A UNE FIN SPECIFIQUE EN RAPPORT AVEC LE PRODUIT, LA DUREE D’UNE TELLE GARANTIE EST EXPRESSEMENT LIMITEE  
A CELLE DE CETTE GARANTIE OU, SI ELLE EST PLUS LONGUE, A LA PERIODE MAXIMALE EXIGEE PAR LA  LOI.

4.4 L’ACHETEUR EST LE SEUL RESPONSABLE DANS LA DETERMINATION SI LA MANIPULATION, LE STOCKAGE, LE MONTAGE, L’INSTALLATION 
OU L’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT EST SURE ET APPROPRIEE POUR TOUT ENDROIT, POUR TOUTE APPLICATION DONNEE OU DANS TOUTE 
CIRCONSTANCE DONNEE. PALRAM N’EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE OU BLESSURE CAUSE A L’ACHETEUR, TOUTE AUTRE 
PERSONNE OU BIEN RESULTANT D’UNE MANIPULATION, UN STOCKAGE, UNE INSTALLATION, UN MONTAGE OU UNE UTILISATION DU PRODUIT 
OU UN MANQUE A SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS ECRITES CONCERNANT LA MANIPULATION, LE STOCKAGE, LE MONTAGE, L’INSTALLATION OU 
L’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT.

4.5 SAUF SI INDIQUE EXPRESSEMENT PAR PALRAM, LE PRODUIT EST DESTINE A UN USAGE RESIDENTIEL NORMAL  SEULEMENT. PALRAM N’EST 
PAS RESPONSABLE DE TOUTE PERTE? DOMMAGE, FRAIS OU DEPENSE RESULTANT D’UNE UTILISATION DU PRODUIT POUR TOUTE FIN 
QUI N’EST PAS RECOMMANDEE PAR LES INSTRUCTIONS ECRITES  OU QUI N’EST PAS PERMISE PAR LA MOINDRE LOI OU AUTRES CODES 
APPLICABLES DANS L’ENDROITOU L’ACQUEREUR UTILISERAIT LE PRODUIT.

Période depuis l›achat Produit de remplacement ou partie Remboursement 

Jusqu’à un an après l’achat Gratuit 100%

De la fin de la 1ère année à la fin de la 2nde L’acquéreur paiera 33% du prix d’achat d’origine 66%

De la fin de la 2nde année à la fin de la 3ème L’acquéreur paiera 66% du prix d’achat d’origine 33%

FR DA  Palrams 3 års Begrænset Garanti
Produktdetaljer: Dør dække

Palram Applications (1995) Ltd. (Virksomhedsregistreringsnummer: 512106824), registreret på adressen Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 20174,  
Israel (”Palram”), garanterer at Produktet ikke lider af materielfejl eller fabrikationsfejl i en periode på tre år fra købsdatoen, underlagt definitionerne  
og vilkårene indeholdt i denne garanti.

1.  Vilkår
1.1  Denne garanti er kun gældende, hvis Produktet er installeret, rengjort, håndteret og vedligeholdt i overensstemmelse med Palrams skrevne anbefalinger. 
1.2 Uden at afvige fra det ovennævnte, er skade opstået grundet brug af fysisk magt, ukorrekt håndtering, upassende brug, forsømmeligt brug,  

samling eller vedligeholdelse, uheld, indvirken fra fremmedlegemer, vandalisme, forurenende stoffer, ændringer, maling, tilslutning, limning,  
forsegling, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med brugsvejledningen, eller skade som resultat af rengøring med ikke-kompatible rengøringsmidler  
og mindre afvigelser ved Produktet ikke dækket af denne garanti.  

1.3 Denne garanti dækker ikke skade som resultat af  ”naturens handling”, hvilket omfatter, men er ikke begrænset til hagl, storm, tornadoer, orkaner, 
snestorme, oversvømmelse, følger af brand.  

1.4  Denne garanti er ugyldig, hvis der benyttes konstruktionsdele og løse dele, der ikke er kompatible med Palrams skrevne anbefalinger.
1.5 Denne garanti er kun gældende for Produktets oprindelige køber.  Den omfatter ikke andre købere eller brugere af Produktet  

(inklusiv, men ikke begrænset til, enhver person der erhverver Produktet fra den oprindelige køber).

2. Krav og Bekendtgørelser
2.1 Ethvert garantikrav skal bekendtgøres skriftligt til Palgram inden for 30 dage, efter opdagelsen af det defekte Produkt, og vedlægges den originale 

kvittering og denne garanti.  
2.2 Skadesanmelderen skal lade Palram undersøge Produktet, der er tale om, og selve installationen, mens Produktet stadig befinder sig i sin oprindelige 

position og ikke er blevet fjernet eller flyttet eller ændret på nogen måde, og/eller lade produktet sende tilbage til Palram for afprøvning. 
2.3 Palram forbeholder sig retten til selvstændigt at undersøge årsagen til dette funktionssvigt.

3.  Erstatning
3.1 Hvis et krav i henhold til denne garanti bekendtgøres korrekt og godkendes af Palram, kan køberen, efter Palrams valg, (a) købe et  

erstatningsprodukt eller del/e, eller (b) modtage refundering for det oprindelige Produkts eller del/es købspris, alt i henhold til den følgende oversigt:

3.2 For at undgå tvivl vil beregning for bestemmelse af erstatning for defekt(e) del/e, i henhold til oversigten ovenfor, blive baseret på den  
defekte dels dækning i forhold til Produktets oprindelige pris. Palram forbeholder sig retten til at levere erstatninger, hvis Produktet,  
eller nogen del af dette, er utilgængeligt eller forældet.

3.3 Denne garanti dækker ikke omkostninger eller udgifter ved fjernelse og installation af Produktet, eller afgifter, eller forsendelsesomkostninger,  
eller nogen direkte eller indirekte tab, der kan opstå grundet Produktfejl,

4. Almindelige Betingelser og Begrænsninger
4.1 UD OVER HVAD DER ER BLEVET SPECIFIKT ANFØRT I DENNE GARANTI, ER ALLE ANDRE  GARANTIER, OM UDTRYKT ELLER UNDERFORSTÅET, 

OMFATTENDE ALLE UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER VEDRØRENDE SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET SPECIFIKT FORMÅL UNDTAGET  
FOR SÅ VIDT LOVEN TILLADER 

4.2 MED UNDTAGELSE AF, HVOR VI HAR SPECIFIKT ANFØRT DET I DENNE GARANTI, ER PALRAM IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR NOGEN TAB ELLER SKADER,  
SOM KØBEREN LIDER DIREKTE, INDIREKTE, ELLER SOM EN FØLGE AF BRUG, ELLER PÅ NOGEN ANDEN MÅDE FORBINDELSE TIL PRODUKTET.

4.3 HVIS PALRAM UDELUKKES FRA, I HENHOLD TIL ENHVER GÆLDENDE LOV, AT UNDTAGE DEN UNDERFORSTÅEDE SALGBARHEDS ELLER 
EGNETHEDSGARANTI FOR ET SPECIFIKT FORMÅL I FORHOLD TIL PRODUKTET, ER VARIGHEDEN AF ALLE SÅDANNE UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER  
UDTRYKKELIG BEGRÆNSET TIL VARIGHEDEN AF DENNE GARANTI, ELLER, HVIS LÆNGERE, DEN MAKSIMALE PERIODE KRÆVET AF GÆLDENDE 
LOVGIVNING.

4.4 KØBEREN ER ENEANSVARLIG FOR AT BESLUTTE OM HÅNDTERINGEN, OPBEVARINGEN,  SAMLINGEN, INSTALLATIONEN ELLER BRUGEN AF  
PRODUKTET ER SIKKERT OG PASSENDE PÅ ETHVERT OMRÅDE, TIL ENHVER APPLIKATION ELLER UNDER ETHVERT GIVENT FORHOLD. PALRAM ER  
IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR NOGEN SKADER ELLER KVÆSTELSER KØBER, ENHVER ANDEN PERSON, ELLER EJENDOM MÅTTE LIDE, SOM RESULTAT AF  
UKORREKT HÅNDTERING, OPBEVARING, INSTALLATION, SAMLING ELLER BRUG AF PRODUKTET ELLER UNDLADELSE AF AT FØLGE DE SKREVNE 
ANBEFALINGER VEDRØRENDE HÅNDTERING, OPBEVARING, INSTALLATION, SAMLING OG BRUG AF PRODUKTET.  

4.5  MEDMINDRE ANDET ER UDTRYKKELIG ANGIVET AF PALRAM, ER PRODUKTET KUN BEREGNET TIL ALMINDELIG BOLIGFORMÅL. PALRAM ER IKKE 
ANSVARLIG FOR TAB, SKADE, OMKOSTNINGER ELLER UDGIFTER SOM RESULTAT AF NOGEN BRUG AF PRODUKTET TIL NOGET, DER IKKE ER  
ANBEFALET I DE SKREVNE ANBEFALINGER, ELLER IKKE ER TILLADT I HENHOLD TIL NOGEN GÆLDENDE LOVGIVNING ELLER ANDRE GÆLDENDE  
REGLER PÅ DET STED, HVOR KØBER VIL BRUGE PRODUKTET. 

Periode Efter Køb Erstatningsprodukt eller Del/e Refundering

Fra købsdato til udgangen af 1. år Uden beregning 100%

Udgangen af 1. år til udgangen af 2. år køber vil betale 33 % af den oprindelige købspris 66%

Udgangen af 2. år til udgangen af 3. år køber vil betale 66 % af den oprindelige købspris 33%



Garantía limitada de 3 años de Palram     
Angaben zum Produkt: Toldo para puertas

Palram Applications (1995) Ltd (Número de la compañía: 512106824) cuya oficina registrada se encuentra en Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 20174,
Israel (“Palram”) garantiza que el Producto no tendrá defectos de material o de fabricación durante un periodo de Diez años desde la fecha
de compra original sujeto a las definiciones, términos y condiciones contenidos en esta garantía.

1.  Condiciones
1.1  Esta garantía solo será válida si el Producto es instalado, limpiado, manipulado y mantenido de acuerdo a las recomendaciones  

por escrito de Palram.
1.2  Sin derogar lo anterior, los daños causados por el uso de la fuerza, manipulación incorrecta, uso inapropiado, uso o montaje o mantenimiento 

negligentes, accidentes, impacto de objetos extraños, vandalismo, contaminantes, alteración, pintado, conexión, pegado, sellado no de  
acuerdo al manual del usuario, o daños resultantes de la limpieza con detergentes incompatibles y desviaciones menores del Producto no  
están cubiertos por esta garantía.

1.3  Esta garantía no se aplica a daños resultantes de “fuerza mayor”, que incluye entre otros, granizo, tormenta, tornado, huracán, ventisca,  
inundación, efectos del fuego.

1.4 Esta garantía es nula si los componentes o piezas estructurales utilizados no son compatibles con las recomendaciones escritas de Palram.
1.5 Esta garantía se aplica solamente al comprador normal del Producto. No se extiende a cualquier otro comprador o usuario del Producto
 (incluyendo, entre otros, cualquier persona que adquiera el Producto desde el comprador original).

2.  Reclamaciones y notificaciones
2.1  Toda reclamación de la garantía debe ser notificada por escrito a Palram lo antes que sea posible razonablemente después de descubrir el 

Producto defectuoso, adjuntando el tique de venta original y esta garantía.
2.2  El reclamante debe permitir a Palram inspeccionar el Producto pertinente y el sitio de la instalación en sí mismo mientras el Producto está  

todavía en su posición original y no se ha retirado ni movido o alterado de ningún modo y/o devolver el Producto a Palram para evaluarlo.
2.3  Palram se reserva el derecho a investigar la causa de cualquier fallo de forma independiente.

3. Compensación
3.1 Si una reclamación bajo esta Garantía se notifica apropiadamente y es aprobada por Palram, el comprador, según considere Palram,  

puede o bien (a) comprar un Producto o pieza/s de recambio; o (b) recibir el reembolso del precio de compra del Producto o la pieza  
o piezas, todo de acuerdo al siguiente calendario:

3.2  Para evitar cualquier duda, el cálculo de la determinación de la compensación por pieza/s defectuosas, según el calendario de arriba,  
se basará en la contribución de la pieza defectuosa al coste original del Producto. Palram se reserva el derecho de proporcionar  
sustituciones si el Producto o cualquier pieza del mismo no está disponible o es obsoleta.

3.3  Esta garantía no cubre ningún coste ni gasto de la retirada e instalación del Producto o impuestos o gastos de envío ni cualquier otra  
pérdida/s directa o indirecta que pueda resultar del defecto del Producto.

4.  Condiciones generales y limitaciones
4.1  APARTE DE LO QUE SE HA AFIRMADO ESPECÍFICAMENTE EN ESTA GARANTÍA, TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, TANTO EXPRESAS COMO IMPLÍCITAS, 

INCLUYENDO TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR SE EXCLUYEN EN LA 
EXTENSIÓN EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY. 

4.2  EXCEPTO DONDE LO HAYAMOS DECLARADO ESPECÍFICAMENTE EN ESTA GARANTÍA, PALRAM NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE CUALQUIER PÉRDIDA O 
DAÑOS QUE SUFRA EL COMPRADOR DIRECTAMENTE, INDIRECTAMENTE O COMO CONSECUENCIA DE UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO O EN CONEXIÓN DE 
CUALQUIER MODO CON EL MISMO.

4.3  SI SE PROHÍBE A PALRAM, BAJO CUALQUIER LEY APLICABLE, EXCLUIR LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCIAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN 
PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR CON RELACIÓN AL PRODUCTO, LA DURACIÓN DE DICHAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS SE LIMITA EXPRESAMENTE A LA 
DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA, O SI ES MÁS TIEMPO, EL PERIODO MÁXIMO REQUERIDO POR LA LEY APLICABLE.

4.4  EL COMPRADOR ES RESPONSABLE ÚNICAMENTE DE DETERMINAR SI LA MANIPULACIÓN, ALMACENAMIENTO, MONTAJE, INSTALACIÓN O USO 
DEL PRODUCTO ES SEGURO Y APROPIADO EN CUALQUIER UBICACIÓN, PARA CUALQUIER APLICACIÓN DADA O EN CUALQUIER CIRCUNSTANCIA 
DADA. PALRAM NO ES RESPONSABLE POR CUALQUIER DAÑO O LESIÓN DEL COMPRADOR, CUALQUIER OTRA PERSONA O CUALQUIER PROPIEDAD 
QUE RESULTE DE LA MANIPULACIÓN, ALMACENAMIENTO, INSTALACIÓN, MONTAJE O USO INADECUADOS DEL PRODUCTO O NO SEGUIR LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES ESCRITAS ACERCA DE LA MANIPULACIÓN, ALMACENAMIENTO, INSTALACIÓN, MONTAJE Y USO DEL PRODUCTO. 

4.5  A MENOS QUE SE INDIQUE EXPRESAMENTE LO CONTRARIO POR PALRAM, EL PRODUCTO ESTÁ PREVISTO SOLO PARA USO RESIDENCIAL 
NORMAL. PALRAM NO ES RESPONSABLE POR NINGUNA PÉRDIDA, DAÑO, COSTE O GASTO RESULTANTE DE CUALQUIER USO DEL PRODUCTO 
PARA CUALQUIER PROPÓSITO QUE NO ESTÉ RECOMENDADO POR LAS INSTRUCCIONES ESCRITAS O QUE NO ESTÉ PERMITIDO POR CUALQUIER 
LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE U OTROS CÓDIGOS EN VIGOR EN LA UBICACIÓN DONDE USARÁ EL PRODUCTO EL COMPRADOR.

El periodo tras la compra Reembolso del Producto o Pieza /s Recambio Según

Desde la fecha de compra hasta el final del primer año Sin costes 100%

Fin del 1.er año hasta el final del 2.º año El comprador pagará el 33% del precio original de compra 66%

Fin del 2.º año hasta el final del 3.er año El comprador pagará el 66% del precio original de compra 33%

ES




